
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 745/9 - September/September 1990

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Jommai of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth- 

!y

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Ambassador extraordinary - China’s 

panda. Tang Xiyang *CT Sept. 1990, 

pp.30-33



- 746/10 - September/September 1990CHINA aktuell/Officiai Activities

Western Europe

USSR and Eastem Europe

2. The USSR and the Pacific Century. 

Atklnson, Scott *AS Jul. 1990, 

pp.629-645

3. Sino-Soviet ties grow steadily. Gu 

Guanfu; Hsueh Chun-tu *BR 1990/ 

No.36, pp.8-12

4. Peking-Moscow relations as seen 

from Li Peng’s visit to the Soviet 

Union. Pi Ying-hsien *IS Sept.1990, 

pp.12-26

5. The Asia-Pacific in the era of redu- 

ced Soviet military presence. Singh, 

Bilveer *IS Sept.1990, pp.58-83

6. Chinese and Soviet foreign ministers 

conclude talks. *BR 1990/No.38, 

pp.8-9

Asia and Oceania

7. The prospects for Peking-Seoul rela­

tions: a Taiwan perspective. Chou, 

David S. *IS Sept.1990, pp.43-57

8. Japan and the Tiananmen Square 

incident: aspects of the bilateral rela­

tionship. Kesawan, K.V. *AS Jul. 

1990, pp.669-681

9. Indonesia-China relations: a recent 

breakthrough. Suryadinata, Leo *AS 

Jul. 1990, pp.682-696

North America

10. American studies and the Chinese 

state. Aaron, Daniel *CEN Sept. 

1990, pp.4-7

11. Translating America: books about 

the US available in a provincial Chi­

nese city. Beidler, Peter G.; Shi Jiang 

*CEN Sept. 1990, pp.20-23

12. Reviewmg a decade of American 

studies in China. Bishop, Alice *CEN 

Sept. 1990, p.3

13. Changes of the international Situa­

tion and Sino-US relations (Excerpts 

from a speech at the Sino-US rela­

tions Symposium on February 26, 

1990). Cheng Mingqun *Foreign Af­

fairs Journal, Beijing, Jun. 1990, 

pp.1-3

14. American studies and the open 

door. Deeney, John *CEN Sept. 1990, 

pp.15-19

15. American studies at Beijing Fo­

reign Studies University: a decade in 

retrospect. Deng, Frank *CEN Sept. 

1990, pp.8-11

16. China’s economic rectification and 

Sino-US economic and trade relations 

(Excerpts from a speech at the Si­

no-US relations Symposium, Feb.26, 

1990). Liu Zepu *Foreign Affairs 

Journal, Beijing, Jun. 1990, pp.4-12

17. Sino-U.S. relations since the Tia­

nanmen Square incident. Takagi, Sei- 

ichiro *CNL Sept.-Oct. 1990, pp.2-9

18. Afterword (conceming American 

studies program at Beijing Foreign 

Studies University). Wakeman, Caro- 

lyn *CEN Sept. 1990, pp.11-13

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

19. A period of power division confron- 

ting the Chinese communists (Part I) 

(Chin.). I Jan *SCC Sept. 1990, 

pp.71-80

20. China’s stability - a responsibility to 

the world. Mu Youlin *BR 1990/ 

No.36, p.4

Ideology

21. Sorne problems in Marx’ and En­

gels’ theory of ownership System 

(Chin.). Wang Baidong; Meng Qin- 

grui *JK 1990/No.4, pp.46-50

Party

Government

Parliament

22. China’s System of people’s congres- 

ses. Wu Naitao *BR 1990/No.37, 

pp.13-18

23. NPC: the supreme power of the 

people. Wu Naitao *BR 1990/No.36, 

pp.13-16, 21-22

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

24. A case analysis on probation 

(Chin.). Chen Jianqin *FY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.47-48

25. Administrative compensation liabi- 

lity (Chin.). Chen Quansheng *FY 

1990/NO.4, pp.28-32

26. Conflicts in actual economies in 

China and the improvement of rele­

vant litigation procedures (Chin.). Gu 

Peinong *ZSK 1990/No.4, pp.211-223

27. On right and power (Chin.). Guo 

Daohui *FY 1990/No.4, pp.1-9

28. The restoration of law of Tang dy- 

nasty (618-907) (Chin.). Huo Cunfu 

*FY 1990/No.4, pp.77-83

29. Social condition for the emergence 

of the ancient Chinese written law 

(Chin.). Li Li *FY 1990/No.4, pp.73- 

76

30. Bürden of proof in civil procedure 

(Chin.). Li Xiangqin *FY 1990/No.4, 

pp.66-72

31. Problems of environmental protec- 

tion and compensation for the victim 

(Chin.). Li Yinning *ZSK 1990/No.4, 

pp.169-181

32. Criminal capacity of the insane 

(Chin.). Liu Baiju *FY 1990/No.4, 

pp.33-38

33. On guardian compensation liability 

(Chin.). Liu Shiguo *FY 1990/No.4, 

pp.64-66

34. Administrative System and econo­

mic reform (Chin.). Sun Youhai *FY 

1990/No.4, pp.23-27

35. On evidence obtained illegally 

(Chin.). Tian Shucai; Ji Dazhu *.FY 

1990/NO.4, pp39-46 '

36. The process of conviction (Chin.). 

Wang Yong *ZSK 1990/No,4, 

pp.159-168

37. Warranty of law enforcement 

(Chin.). Wang Yongfing *FY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.17-22

38. The origin of the Chinese legal Sy­

stem. Wu Naitao *BR 1990/No.38, 

pp.19-23

39. New Development of conflict law 

(Chin.). Yu.Xianyu *FY 1990/No.4, 

pp.83-90

40. Recent reformation of Chinese cor- 

rectionary Service (Chin.). Yuan Yue 

*FY 1990/No.4, pp.49-54

41. On effect of Obligation (Chin.). 

Zhang Ge *FY 1990/No.4, pp.55-63

Military

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

42. A great revolution - 1989 rebellious 

incident of intellectuals at Tienanmen 

Square in Peking (Part V) (Chin.). 

Hua Yang *SCC Sept. 1990, pp.64-70

43. Baptism by fire: the democracy 

movement in Beijing April-June 1989 

(II) (selection of 22 documents). 

Tong, James; Ma, Andrew (issue Edi­

tors) *CLG Summer 1990, pp.9-119

Personalities

44. Dshu Bailan oder: Wer war Klara 

Blum? Portrait einer Vergessenen. 

Lange, Thomas *DNC 1990/No.4, 

pp.30-33

45. A biographical sjcetch of Chu 

Jung-chi (Chin.). Yung Tse *SCC 

Sept. 1990, pp.94-102

Cadre Policy

46. Features and difficulties in the state 

civil service System introduced by the 

Chinese communists (Chin.). Lung 

Fei *SCC Sept. 1990, pp.13-24



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 747/11 - September/September 1990

Local Topics

47. On "A history of Shanghai" (Chin.). 

Shen Weibin; Xu Min *LY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.64-70

48. "Auf Chinas breiten Rücken fällt 

der Schnee, ..." Xi’an im Frühsommer

1990. Stamer, Swantje *DNC 1990/ 

No.4, pp.18-19

49. On county-level urban System plan- 

ning: Youxian county, Hunan. Tong 

Xumdang; Pang Xiaosha *CGE 

Spring 1990, pp.52-65

50. Xi’an - Kaiserstadt zwischen Tradi­

tion und Moderne. Waltz, Viktoria 

*DNC 1990/No.4, pp.16-18

51. Xi’an - geschichtlicher Hoffnungs­

träger. Weigelin, Rüdiger *DNC 

1990/NO.4, p.8

52. Changes in rural production struc- 

ture, labor force transformation, and 

urbanization in Nantong county. Zeng 

Zungu; Yu Caipin *CGE Spring 1990, 

pp.29-51

National Minorities

53. Unusual customs of the Ge minori - 

ty. Qiu Huanxing *CT Sept. 1990, 

pp.66-68

54. Einheit der Nationalitäten?. Wolf, 

I. *DNC 1990/NO.4, p.4

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

Population

55. New features of China’s fourth 

census. Shen Yimin *BR 1990/No.39, 

pp.27-28

Religions

56. Am Ende einer "stillen Gasse" - 

Die Moschee in Xi’an. Ezzeldin, An­

gelika *DNC 1990/NO.4, p.15

Medicine and Health

57. Two selfless individuals devote 

themselves to curing leprosy. Rao 

Fengqi *CT Sept. 1990, pp.44-46

58. AIDS: the Chinese response. Wil­

son, Derek *CEN Sept. 1990, pp.24- 

26

Children, Youth and Education

59. How shall our country bring about 

modernization when there are several 

hundred million illiterate people in 

the countryside?. Chang Lan; Shang 

Zhi *CE Summer 1990, pp.45-51

60. The anti-illiteracy campaign goes 

on. Cui Lili *BR 1990/No,37, pp.18- 

22

61. Also on the question of foreign 

trained Chinese students. Lan Shi 

*CE Summer 1990, pp.69-74

62. Industrial • entrepreneurship: a way 

out of Chinese education’s quandary 

Li Daoping *CE Summer 1990, 

pp.52-55 ‘

63. China’s policy regarding returned 

students from the viewpoint of liberal 

arts students returned from abroad. 

Lin Zhimen *CE Summer 1990, 

pp.75-76

64. Some thoughts on policy concer- 

ning foreign-trained Chinese students. 

Qin Jian *CE Summer 1990, pp.82-83

65. China introduces new economics 

and finance curriculum. Smith, Ka- 

thiin *CEN Sept. 1990, pp.27-30

66. Some thoughts on the management 

of foreign-trained Chinese students. 

Song Yajie *CE Summer 1990, 

pp.80-81

67. The problem of foreign students in 

Japan. Wu Jitao *CE Summer 1990, 

pp.84-85

68. Reform China’s current educatio- 

nal System: bold ideas of Liu Xia­

oyang and other students studying in 

America. Xu Xiaowei; Tang Wei *CE 

Summer 1990, pp.63-65

69. China’s crisis in education: inade­

quate investment, low returns, and 

slow reform. Yang Dongping *CE 

Summer 1990, pp.15-17

70. Set up an educational program that 

is democratic, centers around man, 

and is alive. Yang Dongping *CE 

Summer 1990, pp.8-14

71. Comments on Confucian classical 

humanistic view on education - plus a 

comparison with the west (Chin.). 

Yang Qiliang *ZSK 1990/No.4, 

pp.147-158

72. Reversing the insufficiency of funds 

for education: now is the time for ac- 

tion. Yang Shaojiang *CE Summer

1990, pp.31-33

73. Why not come home, Chinese stu­

dents abroad? - A survey of the Situa­

tion of Shanghai students trained ab­

road between 1978 and 1985. Yao 

Chun; Shen Gang *CE Summer 1990, 

pp.56-62

74. Students abroad are a new force for 

developing foreign trade. Yin Qiao 

*CE Summer 1990, pp.91-92

75. The impoverished education. Zeng 

Qiang; Others *CE Summer 1990, 

pp.18-21

76. Professor Qian Jiaju makes a 

strong and vocal appeal for more in­

vestment in mandatory education: 

"Basic education is more basic a con- 

struction than basic construction". 

Zhang Lianfu *CE Summer 1990, 

pp.34-37

77. Set your sights far to appreciate the 

scenery - an interview with members 

of the visiting and report-back delega- 

tion of Chinese students abroad. 

Zhang Weiguo *CE Summer 1990, 

pp.77-79

78. Graduate students in Colleges and 

universities in Shanghai discuss mo­

dernization and education. *CE 

Summer 1990, pp.38-44

79. Head for the world or return home: 

discussion of the brain drain and the 

policy on foreign-educated Chinese 

students at the Chinese People’s Poli­

tical Consultative Conference. *CE 

Summer 1990, pp.66-68

80. Quality should be the main concern 

in sending personnel abroad. *CE 

Summer 1990, pp.89-90

81. Shanghai College professors assess 

trends and situations in education: 

Fudan University conducts a sample 

survey on how education can extricate 

itself from its present dilemma. *CE 

Summer 1990, pp.22-30

Public Security

82. An analysis of the factors creating 

mainland young workers’s crime 

(Chin.). Chiang Shan *SCC Sept. 

1990, pp.40-45

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

83. "Yue Jue Shu", a regional study 

(Chin.). Gang Xiuliang *LY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.145-148

Philosophy, Logic and Etbics

84. A comprehension of scienüfic hu- 

manism-comments on M.W. War- 

tofsk/s view of sclentific philosophy 

(Chin.). Sun Zhengyu *ZSK 1990/ 

No.4, pp.29-43

85. Rites - benevolence - the mean - 

the evolution of Confucius’ thinking 

(Chin.). Zhang Bingnan *ZSK 

1990/NO.4, pp.3-12

Language

86. Jiangyong count/s unique ‘wo- 

men’s language’. Zhou Shuoyi *CT 

Sept. 1990, pp.53-55

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

87. What is "Qingshi Liao" in inscrip- 

tions on ancient bronzes? (Chin.). 

Han Guopan *LY 1990/No.4, 

pp.141-144

88. China’s choicest cultural relics on 

exhibit. Li Jiufang *CT Sept. 1990, 

pp.49-50, 53



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 748/12 - September/September 1990

89. The character and effect of hinting 

in Yin and Shang dynasty (Chin.). 

Meng Shikai *LY 1990/No.4, pp.95- 

104

90. On M. Foucault’s archaeology of 

knowledge (Chin.). Ye Xiushan *ZSK 

1990/NO.4, pp.13-28

91. "Jenseits der Großen Mauer" - In­

terview mit Adele Schlombs. *DNC 

1990/No.4, pp.20-22

92. "Qin Shi Huangdi und seine Zeit" - 

Interview mit Dr. Manfred Frühauf. 

*DNC 1990/No.4, pp.9-12

Earlier History (before 1912)

93. The Compilation of "The history of 

Yuan dynasty" (Chin.). Chen Gaohua 

*LY 1990/No.4, pp.115-129

94. "Barbarian residential district" in 

the Tang dynasty (Chin.). Fan Bangjin 

*LY 1990/No.4, pp.149-154

95. The struggle between Cao Cao and 

the Baibo bandits for political power 

of eastern Han dynasty (Chin.). Fang 

Shiming *LY 1990/No.4, pp.105-114

Modern & Contemporaiy Hi­

story
96. Britain and the genesis of the open 

door policy to China (Chin.). Niu 

Dayong *LY 1990/No.4, pp.21-35

97. The opium suppression movement 

in the period of the late Qing reform 

(Chin.). Wang Hongbin *LY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.36-50

98. The reason for the deterioration of 

relations between China and the 

USSR during the war of resistance 

against Japan (Chin.). Wang Zhen 

*LY 1990/NO.4, pp.51-63

99. US policy to China from Hurley to

Marshall: a new Interpretation

(Chin.). Zhang Baijia *LY 1990/No.4, 

pp.71-78

Geography

Social Sciences

100. Marxist theory on democracy 

(Chin.). Liu Zhaoxing *FY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.9-16

101. The development of small towns 

and China’s modernization (Chin.). 

Ma Rong *ZSK 1990/No.4, pp.131- 

146

102. The development of the wedding 

ceremony in China (Chin.). Wang 

Yubo *LY 1990/No.4, pp.79-94

103. Fragmentation and Integration of 

social structure in China during the 

present stage (Chin.). Yan Xiaofeng 

*ZSK 1990/NO.4, pp.121-130

Literature and Arts

104. "Es war einmal..." - Interpretation 

und Rezeption der Sage vom Mäd­

chen Meng Jiang. Nentwig, Ingo 

*DNC 1990/No.4, pp.13-14

105. He Shang - Elegie auf den Gelben 

Fluß. Rozowski, Norbert *DNC 

1990/No.4, pp.27-29

106. Current Situation and existing dif- 

ficulties of the development of the 

movie industry on the mainland 

(Chin.). Sun Tung *SCC Sept. 1990, 

pp.46-53

107. Chinese, foreign folk artists dazzle 

Beijing. Xiong Sihao *BR 1990/ 

No.36, pp.27-29

108. Xie Lingyun and Chinese landsca- 

pe poetry (Chin.). Zhao Changping 

*ZSK 1990/No.4, pp.79-94

109. Autumn and the motif of love 

sickness and nostalgia in Chinese li­

terature (Chin.). Zhao Minli *ZSK 

1990/No.4, pp.63-78

Sports

110. Rowing for the gold. Chai Rui- 

kang *CT Sept. 1990, p.18

111. llth Asiad - an unprecedented 

Sports meet. Cui Lili *BR 1990/ 

No.39, pp.14-18

112. An interview with Asiad project 

leader Zhang Baifa. Cui Lili *BR 

1990/No.38, pp.10-13

113. Olympiad in science: China - a 

force to be reckoned with. Feng Jing 

*BR 1990/No.39, pp.23-26

114. Weifeng gongs and drums - A 

rousing opener (on Asian Games). 

Gao Shen *CT Sept. 1990, pp.13-14

115. Beijing hotels ready for the llth 

Asian Games. Han Baocheng *BR 

1990/No.38, pp.16-18

116. Asia prepares for the games. Lou 

Linwei *BR 1990/No.38, pp.14-15

117. Some top Chinese contenders in 

the Asian games. Lü Hui *CT Sept. 

1990, pp.26-30

118. The Asian games and sports deve­

lopment in China. Rao Fengqi *CT 

Sept. 1990, pp.8-11

119. Asiad amazons gird for battle. Xu 

Ke *CT Sept. 1990, p.17

120. Quick, accurate, clever - the Chi­

nese men’s basketball team. Yan Nai- 

hua *CT Sept. 1990, p.16

121. Women’s Volleyball: A gold medal 

for China?. Yan Ping *CT Sept. 1990, 

pp.14-16

122. Exciting new structures for the 

Asian games. Zhou Zhiliang *CT 

Sept. 1990, pp.34, 39-40

123. For your reference: China and the 

Asian Games. *BR 1990/No.39, p.18

124. Historical data on the Asian Ga­

mes. *BR 1990/No.39, p.16

125. Sports and politics: the Asian 

Games. *CNA Sept.l, 1990, pp.1-9

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

126. Woman geologist in the antarctic. 

Guo Meini *CT Sept. 1990, pp.56-57

127. The review and prospects of the 

work on science and technology of the 

Chinese communists over the past 4 

decades (Part II) (Chin.). Lin Wen- 

hsuan *SCC Sept. 1990, pp.54-63

128. Some factors affecting the germi- 

nal period of science and technology 

in ancient China (Chin.). Wu Jing­

dong *ZSK 1990/NO.4, pp.47-62

129. Progress in carrier rocket techno­

logy. Xu Jian *BR 1990/No.36, 

pp.23-26

130. The world’s first five-megawatt 

low-temperature nuclear reactor. Yi 

Da *CT Sept, 1990, pp.43-44

Intellectuals

131. Back home from an European 

tour, Fang Lizhi laments China’s 

worst tragedy: Denied a leading force 

in social progress, intellectuals suc- 

cumb to power and seek careers in of- 

ficialdom. Yan Xun *CE Summer 

1990, pp.86-88

132. Ideological flux and intellectuals 

in mainland China since 1978. Yeh, 

Milton D. *IS Sept.1990, pp.27-42

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

133. On defining some concepts of 

macro variables (Chin.). Guo Shuqing 

*CJ 1990/No.8, pp.21-26

134. On the organic combination bet­

ween economy under plan & regula- 

tion through market (Chin.). He 

Qingchun *JWT 1990/No.4, pp.5-8

135. On the motive forces of economic 

development (Chin.). Lu Guoliang 

*JK 1990/NO.4, pp.14-19

136. Review on purchasing power pari- 

ty theory (Chin.). Ping Xinqiao *CJ 

1990/NO.8, pp.58-62

137. A comment on Jacob Arrouis "the 

essence and expression of economic 

contradiction in socialist System and 

its Settlement (Chin.). Wang Zhiwei 

*JK 1990/No.4, pp.57-62

138. Economic studies during the past 

decade in China (Chin.). Xiao Liang 

*ZSK 1990/No.4, pp.109-120

139. The mechanism of the effect of 

the socialist commodity economy on 

the evolution of ethics (Chin.). Ye 

Zhihua *JK 1990/No.4, pp.42-45, 56

140. Probe into the problems concer- 

ning planning economy and the mar­

ket adjustment - seminar on planning 

economy and the market adjustment 

(Chin.). *NJW 1990/NO.8, pp.3-11



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 749/13 -

September/September 1990

Planning and Development

141. A summary of discussions on re­

gional economy and regional econo- 

mics (Chin.). Bian Gu *JK 1990/ 

No.4, pp.25-29

142. Correctly understanding and 

handling the relationship between 

improvement-rectification & deepen- 

ing of reform (Chin.). Bian Lin *JWT 

1990/No.4, pp.3-4

143. China’s new economic and Strate­

gie uncertainties and the security pro- 

spects. Gelber, Harry G. *AS Jul. 

1990, pp.646-668

144. An analysis on the current eco­

nomic Situation and the countermea- 

sures (Chin.). Liu Guoguang; Liao Ji- 

li; Others *CJ 1990/No.8, pp.3-20

145. Chronologischer Überblick über 

wirtschaftliche Reformmaßnahmen in 

der VR China seit 1979. Machetzki, 

Rüdiger *C.a. Aug. 1990, pp.669-670

146. A study of Su Shih’s economic 

thought on population and talent 

(Chin.). Ye Tan *JK 1990/No.4, 

pp.68-72

Public Finance

147. A new cognition about two pro- 

portions of finance (Chin.). Hong 

Ming *JWT 1990/No.4, pp.18-22

148. Reflections on problems of streng- 

thening our macro-fiscal regulations 

(Chin.). Huang Zhongfa *JK 1990/ 

No.4, pp.1-6

149. Present policies of finance & tax, 

Optimum of industrial structure 

(Chin.). Sun Guoqi *JWT 1990/No.4, 

pp.23-25,17

150. On fair tax bürdens (Chin.). Sim 

Yunsu *CJ 1990/No.8, pp.46-49

151. An overall conception of Chinese 

fiscal System with management at dif­

ferent levels (Chin.). Yin Xiao *JK 

1990/NO.4, pp.7-13

Enterprises and Management

152. On the contract System and Sepa­

ration of tax & profit (Chin.). Chen 

Hongwei *JWT 1990/No.4, pp.31-33

153. Reflections on the contract theory 

of "Two-guarantees and two-linkages" 

and its application (Chin.). Cheng Xin 

*JK 1990/No.4, pp.36-38, 13

154. The probable selection about 

deepening reform of the state-owned 

enterprises (Chin.). Du Haiyan; Xin 

Wen *JWT 1990/No.4, pp.8-11

155. Rural enterprises under reevalua- 

tion. Furusawa, Kenji *CNL Sept.- 

Oct. 1990, pp.10-15

156. On the characteristics of the con- 

tracted management responsibility 

System of enterprises (Chin.). Guo 

Yuanxi *JK 1990/No.4, pp.30-35

157. Some thoughts on persistance in 

continuous readjustment of existing 

ownership structure (Chin.). Mao Ti- 

anqi *CJ 1990/No.8, pp.27-32

158. An analysis of the changes of in- 

come distribution pattern in enterpri- 

se before and after the Implementa­

tion of the contract System (Chin.). 

Zhang Zengfang *JK 1990/No.4, 

pp.39-41

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

159. On the criterion and quantitative 

index of poverty (Chin.). Bai Renpu 

*NJW 1990/No.8, pp.49-52

160. On the residents’ nutrition and 

food structure (Chin.). *NJW 1990/ 

No.8, pp.29-33

161. The medium- and long-term stra- 

tegy study of Chinese residents’ con- 

sumption level and food development 

(Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.8, pp.26-29

Basic Construction

Communications

162. A survey of the current pipelining 

of the Chinese mainland (Chin.). Hui 

Feng *SCC Sept. 1990, pp.81-93

Tourism

163. Suzhou street is restored at the 

Summer Palace. Geng Liutong *CT 

Sept. 1990, pp.19-20

164. Watchtower on the past. Li Xiulan 

*CT Sept. 1990, pp.23-25

165. Thinkings about development of 

tourist trade in Dali regions (Chin.). 

Liu Yongxiang *JWT 1990/No.4, 

pp.55-58

Industry, Energy and Mining

166. Current Chinese communist na­

tional defense industry to military- 

civilian combined production and re- 

lated problems (Chin.). Chiu Hung- 

hui *SCC Sept. 1990, pp.25-31

167. The structure and function of the 

silk industry in Chinese modern histo- 

ry (Chin.). Wang Xiang *LY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.3-20

168. Anhui’s cities of copper and steel. 

Wen Tianshen *CT Sept. 1990, 

pp.46-48

Environment

169. Dynamic Simulation of the social- 

economic-ecological complex System 

in Longjing County. Yang Binggang; 

Zhao Shipeng *CGE Spring 1990, 

pp.17-28

170. Urban geomorphology and socio 

environmental problems of Lanzhou. 

Zhang Hucai; Zhang Linyuan *CGE 

Spring 1990, pp.3-16

Agriculture

171. Certain problems on developing 

mountainous economy (Chin.). Bian 

Jiang *NJW 1990/No.8, pp.13-15

172. Seven contradictions of the scale 

management of land (Chin.). Hou 

Hongfeng; Xu Jing *JWT 1990/No.4, 

pp.14-17

173. The new achievements of Japan 

Peasant Association and its referenti- 

al significances to China (Chin.). Hu 

Tianmin *NJW 1990/No.8, pp.58-61

174. The management System for culti- 

vated land in the Ming dynasty 

(Chin.). Lin Jinshu; Zhang Dexin 

*LY 1990/NO.4, pp.130-140

175. Nuclear technologiy boosts agri- 

culture. Liu Jianjun *BR 1990/No.38, 

pp.24-26

176. Rediscussion about the compre- 

hensive agricultural production forces 

(Chin.). Liu Wei *NJW 1990/No.8, 

pp.40-45

177. Fürther recognization of China 

agriculture and the construction in 

mountain areas (Chin.). Shi Shan 

*NJW 1990/NO.8, pp.16-20

178. The experiences of agricultural 

development in Huang-Huai-Hai 

areas and its enüghtenment on Chi­

na’s modern agriculture (Chin.). Wan 

Baorui; Others *NJW 1990/No.8, 

pp.44-49

179. On the group contract linking with 

Output in agricultural production by 

means of science & technique 

(Chin.). Wang Xiucheng *JWT 

1990/NO.4, pp.12-14

180. The medium- and long-term stra- 

tegy study of China’s food import and 

export and its countermeasures 

(Chin.). Xu Xianquan; Li Yongjiang 

*NJW 1990/No.8, pp.33-35

181. The way out for the economic de­

velopment in the poverty-stricken 

mountain areas of China (Chin.). Yan 

Ruizhen *NJW 1990/No.8, pp.21-25

182. Elementary discussion of the con­

struction of agricultural economies 

(Chin.). Zhou Zhixiang *NJW 

1990/NO.8, pp.37-39

Currency and Commerce

183. An analysis of difficult points in 

our current economic movement 

(Chin.). Diao Shouyan *JK 1990/ 

No.4, pp.20-24

184. Characteristics of China’s money 

supply System and expansion of total 

demand (Chin.). Fang Gang *CJ 

1990/No.8, pp.33-38

185. A commprehensive economic va- 

luation of urban lands (Chin.). Feng 

Changchun *JK 1990/No.4, pp.51-56



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 750/14 - September/September 1990

186. The cause of "dimmishing utility" 

of exchange rate downward adjust- 

ment and some countermeasures for 

exchange rate stability (Chin.). Liu 

Rixin; Xu Jiangping *CJ 1990/No.8, 

pp.55-57

187. A summary of the national Con­

ference on theories of unemployment 

insurance (Chin.). Wang Aiwen; 

Zhang Jun *JK 1990/No.4, pp.73-77

188. More attention should be paid to 

the price reform during the period of 

rectification and readjustment 

(Chin.). Wang Dacheng; Yang Shub- 

ing *CJ 1990/No.8, pp.50-54

189. Selection of fund amassing modes 

during the period of rectification and 

readjustment (Chin.). Wang Yaping 

*CJ 1990/NO.8, pp.39-41

190. Where has the trillion-yuan fund 

gone? (Chin.). Wu Lanjun *CJ 

1990/No.8, pp.42-45

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

191. A preliminary study of the eco- 

nomic development strategy of Zhu­

hai. Cai Renqun *CGE Spring 1990, 

pp.66-87

192. Studying and analyzing the deve­

lopment of Pudong area of Shanghai 

planned by the Chinese communists 

(Chin.). Hsiang Yang *SCC Sept. 

1990, pp.32-39 ’

193. Trade with USSR, E.Europe thri- 

ves. Li Ming *BR 1990/No.37, 

pp.23-25

194. China-Geschäft - Trendwende in 

Sicht?. Wadehn, Georg *DNC 

1990/No.4, p.26

195. New development zones in 

Shanghai. *BR 1990/No.36, pp.29-30

196. Papers in Chinese geography and 

environment Journals. *CGE Spring 

1990, pp.88-100

197. Shanghai mayor on Pudong deve­

lopment. *BR 1990/No.39, pp.19-22

Statistics

rAiv y

198. Confucianism, education, and 

economic development in Taiwan 

(cont.). Chen Li-fu; Hou Chi-ming 

*IFC Jun. 1990, pp.7-2,0

199. The financial System and financial 

policy in the Republic of China. Chen 

Mu-Tsai *ER, Jul.-Aug. 1990, pp.1-19

200. Structural change and social and 

economic development - Sharing 

Taiwan’s experience. Li K.T. *IFC, 

Jun. 1990, pp.1-6

201. The export processing zone - A 

tool for promoting exports. Li K.T. 

*IFC, Jul. 1990, pp.1-7

202. Talfahrt der taiwanesischen Wirt­

schaft. Nieh, Yu-hsi *C.a. Aug. 1990, 

pp.629-631

203. Taiwan - Ein Porträt (6). Weggel, 

Oskar *C.a. Aug. 1990, pp.632-668

204. Trade competition and industrial 

development strategy. Yu Tzong-shi- 

an *IFC, Jul. 1990, pp.9-20

' { [ G D MACA

MISCELLANEA

205. China’s Souvenir coins are true 

collector’s items. Liu Yuping *CT 

Sept. 1990, pp.41-42

06. Regional protectionism. *CNA 

Sept.15,1990, pp.1-9

Index of Authors 

Aaron, Daniel: 10 

Atkinson, Scott: 2 

Bai Renpu: 159 

Beidler, Peter- G.: 11 

Bian Gu: 141 

Bian Jiang: 171 

Bian Lin: 142 

Bishop, Alice: 12 

Cai Renqun: 191 

Gang Xiuliang: 83 

Chai Ruikang: 110 

Chang Lan: 59 

Chen Gaohua: 93 

Chen Hongwei: 152 

Chen Jianqin: 24 

Chen Li-fu: 198 

Chen Mu-Tsai: 199 

Chen Quansheng: 25 

Cheng Mingqun; 13 

Cheng Xin: 153 

Chiang Shan: 82 

Chiu Hung-hui: 166 

Chou, David S.: 7 

Cui Lili: 111 

Cui Lili: 112 

Cui Lili: 60 

Deeney, John: 14 

Deng, Frank: 15 

Diao Shouyan: 183 

Du Haiyan: 154

Ezzeldin, Angelika: 56 

Fan Bangjin: 94 

Fang Gang: 184 

Fang Shiming: 95 

Feng Changchun: 185 

Feng Jing: 113 

Furusawa, Kenji: 155 

Gao Shen: 114 

Gelber, Harry G.: 143 

Geng Liutong: 163 

Gu Guanfu: 3 

Gu Peinong: 26 

Guo Daohui: ZI 

Guo Meini: 126 

Guo Shuqing: 133 

Guo Yuanxi: 156

Han Baocheng: 115

Han Guopan: 87

He Qingchun: 134

Hong Ming: 147

Hou Chi-ming: 198

Hou Hongfeng: 172

Hsiang Yang: 192

Hsueh Chun-tu: 3

Hu Tianmin: 173

Hua Yang: 42

Huang Zhongfa: 148

Hui Feng: 162

Huo Cunfu: 28

I Jan: 19

Ji Dazhu: 35

Kesawan, K.V.: 8

Lan Shi: 61

Lange, Thomas: 44

Li Daoping: 62

Li Jiufang: 88

Li K.T.: 200

Li K.T.: 201

Li Li: 29

Li Ming: 193

Li Xiangqin: 30

LiXiulan: 164

Li Yinning: 31

Li Yongjiang: 180

Liao Jili: 144

Lin Jinshu: 174

Lin Wen-hsuan: 127

Lin Zhimen: 63 

Liu Baiju: 32

Liu Guoguang: 144

Liu Jianjun: 175 

Liu Rixin: 186

Liu Shiguo: 33

Liu Wei: 176

Liu Yongxiang: 165

Liu Yuping: 205 

Liu Zepu: 16

Liu Zhaoxing: 100

Lou Linwei: 116

Lu Guoliang: 135

Lung Fei: 46

Lü Hui: 117

Ma Rong: 101

Ma, Andrew (issue Editors): 43 

Machetzki, Rüdiger: 145 

Mao Tianqi: 157

Meng Qingrui: 21

Meng Shikai: 89 

Mu Youlin: 20

Nentwig, Ingo: 104

Nieh, Yu-hsi: 202

Niu Dayong: 96

Others: 144

Others: 178

Others: 75

Pang Xiaosha: 49

Pi Ying-hsien: 4

Ping Xinqiao: 136

Qin Jian: 64

Qiu Huanxing: 53

Rao Fengqi: 118

Rao Fengqi: 57

Rozowski, Norbert: 105



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 751/15 - September/September 1990

Shang Zhi: 59 

Shen Gang: 73 

Shen Weibin: 47 

Shen Yimin: 55 

Shi Jiang: 11 

Shi Shan: 177 

Singh, Bilveer: 5 

Smith, Kathlin: 65 

Song Yajie: 66 

Stainer, Swantje: 48 

Sun Guoqi: 149 

Sun Tung: 106 

Sun Youhai: 34 

Sun Yunsu: 150 

Sun Zhengyu: 84 

Suryadinata, Leo: 9 

Takagi, Seiichiro: 17 

Tang Wei: 68 

Tang Xiyang: 1 

Tian Shucai: 35 

Tong Xunxiang: 49 

Tong, James: 43 

Wadehn, Georg: 194 

Wakeman, Carolyn: 18 

Waltz, Viktoria: 50 

Wan Baorui: 178 

Wang Aiwen: 187 

Wang Baidong: 21 

Wang Dacheng: 188 

Wang Hongbin: 97 

Wang Xiang: 167 

Wang Xiucheng: 179 

Wang Yaping: 189 

Wang Yong: 36 

Wang Yongfing: 37 

Wang Yubo: 102 

Wang Zhen: 98 

Wang Zhiwei: 137 

Weggel, Oskar: 203 

Weigelin, Rüdiger: 51 

Wen Tianshen: 168 

Wilson, Derek: 58 

Wolf, I.: 54 

Wu Jingdong: 128 

Wu Jitao: 67 

Wu Lanjun: 190 

Wu Naitao: 22 

Wu Naitao: 23 

Wu Naitao: 38 

Xiao Liang: 138 

Xin Wen: 154 

Xiong Sihao: 107 

Xu Jian: 129 

Xu Jiangping: 186 

Xu Jing: 172 

Xu Ke: 119 

Xu Min: 47 

Xu Xianquan: 180 

Xu Xiaowei: 68 

Yan Naihua: 120 

Yan Ping: 121 

Yan Ruizhen: 181 

Yan Xiaofeng: 103 

YanXun: 131

Yang Binggang: 169 

Yang Dongping: 69 

Yang Dongping: 70 

Yang Qiliang: 71 

Yang Shaojiang: 72 

Yang Shubing: 188 

Yao Chun: 73 

Ye Tan: 146 

Ye Xiushan: 90 

Ye Zhihua: 139 

Yeh, Milton D.: 132 

Yi Da: 130 

Yin Qiao: 74 

Yin Xiao: 151 

Yu Caipin: 52 

Yu Tzong-shian: 204 

Yu Xianyu: 39 

Yuan Yue: 40 

Yung Tse: 45 

Zeng Qiang: 75 

Zeng Zungu: 52 

Zhang Baijia: 99 

Zhang Bingnan: 85 

Zhang Dexin: 174 

Zhang Ge: 41 

Zhang Hucai:170 

Zhang Jun: 187 

Zhang Lianfu: 76 

Zhang Linyuan: 170 

Zhang Weiguo: 77 

Zhang Zengfang: 158 

Zhao Changping: 108 

Zhao Minli: 109 

Zhao Shipeng: 169 

Zhou Shuoyi: 86 

Zhou Zhiliang: 122 

Zhou Zhbdang: 182




